economic needs assessment for establishment of a public/private partnership 
between the University, other academic institutions, private companies in the 
agribusiness and bioscience sectors, the Department, and other State regulatory 
agencies for the following amounts and purposes: (i) the sum of three hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($350,000) for a partnership to be known as the "Plant Sciences 
Research and Innovation Initiative" and (ii) the sum of two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000) for a partnership to be known as the "Food Processing Initiative." 

(b) The Department and North Carolina State University shall jointly submit a copy of 
the proposal and report on the results of the economic needs assessment to the 
Chairs of the House of Representatives Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural

[...]

Article 50E of Chapter l 06 of the General Statutes is amended by 
adding two new sections to read: 
"§ 106-568.56. Civil penalty. 

ill In addition to any other liability or penalty provided by law, the Commissioner may 
assess a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation 
against any person who: 

ill Violates any provision of this Article or a rule adopted by the Commission, or 
conditions of any license, permit, or order issued by the Commission. 

ill Manufactures, distributes, dispenses, delivers, purchases, aids, abets, attempts,